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Standard Edition Section Question Answer

As per paragraph 8.8.3 (Groups 3 and 4) of API 5CT the 

groove on the inside weld surface shall not exceed a depth of 

0,38 mm (0.015 in), but does not refer to the wall thickness 

measured approximately 25 mm (1 in.) from the weld line as 

stated in the paragraph 8.8.2 (Groups 1 and 2).

Shall we consider the same condition of paragraph 8.8.2 to 

the paragraph 8.8.3, it means, the depth of groove is the 

difference between the wall thickness measured 

approximately 25 mm from the weld line and the remaining 

wall under the groove?

PROCESS: A larger O.D. pipe will be cut into required 

lengths.Then the cut up Pcs. (blanks) will be swaged to 

bring the O.D. & I.D. down to required API dimensional 

requirements in order to make perfect threads. Please 

give your opinion on the following:

1. Do swaged couplings meet API spec.

2. Do we need to stress relieve the blanks after 

swaging. If so which grades.

Answer 1: Yes, provided the appropriate heat treatment 

is used to satisfy 6.1

3. Is it necessary to stress relieve the lower grades like 

J-55 & K55

Answer for 2 and 3: Yes, for grades M, L, C90, T95 and 

Q.

4. If the blanks are tempered down to a lower grade 

from a higher grade, do they meet API Spec.

Answer 4: Yes as long as the tempering is done after 

the cold swaging

Spec 5CT 7th General Is dual marking of couplings allowed under API Spec 

5CT?

Dual marking of couplings is not allowed under the 

current edition of API Spec 5CT.  The manufacturer of 

the coupling is required to meet all of the requirements 

of the specification including the application of the paint 

bands.

Spec 5CT 7th General Is WT control required for Grade K-55 seamless casing 

with additional SR2 requirements?

No. SC2 only deals with finding imperfections. Should 

the purchaser want additional inspection of wall 

thickness this should be covered in the purchase order 

as it is not covered by an existing SR in Spec 5CT.

Spec 5CT 7th General Is sticky backed vinyl pipe markers are an acceptable 

substitution for paint stenciling.

No for pipe marking under API Spec 5CT. The 

specification does allow for use of decals for marking of 

accessories and pup-joints less than 6 ft in length.

Spec 5CT 7th 8.8 According to item 7.8.7 from API 5L and item 8.8 from 

API 5CT, the depth of groove resulting from removal of 

the internal flash of electric welded pipe is checked and 

measured during the production.

Yes, the depth of the groove should be rechecked after 

additional grinding to ensure the remaining wall at the 

weld seam meets the requirements of the specification.

Spec 5CT 7th

Series 5 : Tubular Goods

API Spec 5CT does not have a requirement for how the depth 

of groove is measured for Groups 3 and 4 so this can be 

defined by the manufacturer. The method in 8.8.2 for Groups 

1 and 2 groove depth determination would appear acceptable 

for Groups 3 and 4. 

Spec 5CT 7th 8.8.2 & 8.8.3



Due to the production and inspection conditions, may 

occur that some pipes are ground in the weld seam 

area after UT and or visual inspection. In these cases, 

the remaining wall thickness is checked to comply with 

the requirements of Table 9 (API 5L) or i

Spec 5CT 8th 8.8.2

8.8.3

As per paragraph 8.8.3 (Groups 3 and 4) of API 5CT 

the groove on the inside weld surface shall not exceed 

a depth of 0,38 mm (0.015 in), but does not refer to the 

wall thickness measured approximately 25 mm (1 in.) 

from the weld line as stated in the paragraph 8.8.2 

(Groups 1 and 2). Shall we consider the same condition 

of paragraph 8.8.2 to the paragraph 8.8.3, it means, the 

depth of groove is the difference between the wall 

thickness measured approximately 25 mm from the 

weld line and the remaining wall under the groove?

API Spec 5CT does not have a requirement for how the 

depth of groove is measured for Groups 3 and 4 so this 

can be defined by the manufacturer. The method in 

8.8.2 for Groups 1 and 2 groove depth determination 

would appear acceptable for Groups 3 and 4. 

Spec 5CT PROCESS: A larger O.D. pipe will be cut into required 

lengths.Then the cut up Pcs. (blanks) will be swaged to 

bring the O.D. & I.D. down to required API dimensional 

requirements in order to make perfect threads. Please 

give your opinion on the following:

1. Do swaged couplings meet API spec. Yes, provided the appropriate heat treatment is used to 

satisfy 6.1

2. Do we need to stress relieve the blanks after 

swaging. If so which grades.

Yes for all Q&T grades

3. Is it necessary to stress relieve the lower grades like 

J-55 & K55

Yes for all Q&T grades

4. If the blanks are tempered down to a lower grade 

from a higher grade, do they meet API Spec.

Yes as long as the tempering is done after the cold 

swaging

Spec 5CT 8th General Is dual marking of couplings allowed under API Spec 

5CT?

11.1.10 allows additional markings but complete duel 

markings would be complilcated by 11.4.6 color codes. 

Spec 5CT 8th General Is WT control required for Grade K-55 seamless casing 

with additional SR2 requirements?

No. SR2 only deals with finding imperfections. Should 

the purchaser want additional inspection of wall 

thickness this should be covered in the purchase order 

as it is not covered by an existing SR in Spec 5CT.

Spec 5CT 8th General Is sticky backed vinyl pipe markers are an acceptable 

substitution for paint stenciling.

No for pipe marking under API Spec 5CT. The 

specification does allow for use of decals for marking of 

accessories and pup-joints less than 6 ft in length.

8th



Spec 5CT 8th 8.8 According to item 7.8.7 from API 5L and item 8.8 from 

API 5CT, the depth of groove resulting from removal of 

the internal flash of electric welded pipe is checked and 

measured during the production. Due to the production 

and inspection conditions, may occur that some pipes 

are ground in the weld seam area after UT and or visual 

inspection. In these cases, the remaining wall thickness 

is checked to comply with the requirements of Table 9 

(API 5L) or 8.8 from API Spec. 5CT.

Yes, the depth of the groove should be rechecked after 

additional grinding to ensure the remaining wall at the 

weld seam meets the requirements of the specification.

Spec 5CT 8th H.18.3 According to H.18.3, The inspection of untested end 

area shall be performed using the wet magnetic particle 

method, or a method agreed between purchaser and 

manufacturer, after end-finishing and before coupling 

installation of thread and coupled tubulars. I'd 

appreciate it if you would inform us whether Premium 

Connection are covered by this requirement.

Yes.  H.18.3 would apply to proprietary connections. 

Spec 5CT 8th 8.13.2

10.15.11

API Spec 5CT, 8th Edition, Sections 8.13.2 and 

10.15.11 state that coupling stock shall be inspected on 

the outside surface for the detection of longitudinal and 

transverse imperfections to acceptance level L2 by one 

of the methods listed in Table C/E.62. The current 

wording suggests that all coupling stock produced by a 

mill must be inspected to these requirements. We are 

requesting clarification / interpretation on the 

requirements of 8.13.2 and 10.15.11.Does this apply for 

all coupling stock or does it only apply to coupling stock 

that is shipped outside the mill?

Coupling stock shall be free of the described defects or 

marked appropriately, it leaves it to the manufacturer to 

determine how this is accomplished.  This is the same 

as 8.13.1 which says that all pipe be free of defects, but 

electronic NDE of Grades H40, J55, K55 and N80(1) is 

not required. There is a conflict, between the second 

sentence 9.1 and 10.15.11.  This was discussed at the 

ISO WG1 meeting in January 2006.  The consensus 

was that NDE of coupling stock is required only when it 

is ordered as ISO/API coupling stock.  It is not the intent 

that all coupling stock be NDE'd per tables C/E.62.As 

an example; An order of 9-5/8" 53.5 ppf Grade Q125 

VAM TOP from Company A, Company A is not required 

to inspect the coupling stock per 10.15.11, only to 

inspect the finished couplings per 9.14.2.  If on the 

other hand, same material is ordered from Company B 

to be threaded at Company C, the coupling stock 

Company C orders to fulfill the order is required to be 

inspected per 10.15.11. The second sentence in 9.1 

and the requirements in 10.15.11 will be worked to 

make this intent clearer.



Spec 5CT 8th 11.1.7 Need clarification as to re-marking process regarding 

the inclusion of brackets (Intent is that bracket indicates 

information to be filled in)

The entity transferring the marking puts their name in 

place of the << >>.

Spec 5CT 8th 14.4 Need clarification on the words “monitor by threader” 

(Check Q1 first)

It means the manufacturer is responsible for the sub-

contractor meeting the requirements of the standard.  

The amount of monitoring by the manufacturer to insure 

this is at the discretion of the manufacturer.

Spec 5CT 8th 10.2.3

a) b) c)

Define “same heat treating facility” (We believe the 

intent was the same furnace/heating device –i.e. 

induction heater)

Same heat treating facility is correct

Spec 5CT 8th 10.14.2 References 6.3.2 for roll mark inspection 6.3.2 is 

applicable to L-80 only (Suggest adding L-80 to the 

second sentence of 10.14.2) 

It looks like 6.3.2 applies to M65 and L80.  Adding this 

to 10.14.2 could be considered for clarification.  It will 

be brought up in ISO WG1.

Spec 5CT 8th 8.13.2 Is there a conflict between 8.13.2? 10.15.11 and tables 

C62 &E62? (We believe the level and method of 

inspection NDE to be employed on coupling stock 

equals that of like grade pipe)

Yes there is a conflict, actually between 9.1 and 

10.15.11.   This was discussed at the ISO WG1 

meeting in January 2006.  The consensus was that 

NDE of coupling stock is required only when it is 

ordered as ISO/API coupling stock.  It is not the intent 

that all coupling stock be NDE per tables C/E.62. The 

second sentence in 9.1 and the requirements in 

10.15.11 will be worked to make this intent clearer.

Spec 5CT 8th D.16 8
th
 Edition notes 2 feet from either end from stencil and 

7
th
 Edition is 12 inches.  Need clarification as to the 

change 

The description for the examples in Figure D.16 a, b, c, 

d, and e was moved from above the diagram in the 7th 

edition to below the diagram in the 8th edition.  It 

appears that the requirements did not change.

Spec 5CT 8th D.16 We believe the stenciled and stamp examples are 

reversed

See resolution for inquiry 14

Spec 5CT 8th D.23 Is it truly 1 foot from the coupling which the 8
th
 Edition 

says vs. 2 feet noted in the 7
th
 Edition 

See resolution for inquiry 14



Spec 5CT 8th C.36 Please advice, we have found dimensions in API 

Specification 5CT Eight Edition with no tolerances 

specified. For example in Table C.36 page 113, we did 

not find tolerance for Diameter of counterbore and 

Width of bearing face. How we specify the tolerance?

It has been API convention that in the case of any 

dimension is presented without a tolerance the 

dimension is considered to be a design parameter 

without a tolerance to be measured. In this case the 

actual values for "Q" and "b" are determined by the 

actual OD of the coupling, the ovality of the OD of the 

coupling, and the corner break or special bevel on the 

outside of the coupling. The possible concern  is having 

a bearing face that is too thin and would be susceptible 

to handling damage. Some manufacturers of pipe 

specify a min bearing face when they purchase 

couplings and the coupling manufacturers may actually 

work to their own maximum value for Q.

Spec 5CT 8th C.68

6.4.2

we want to have the serial number both at the beginning 

of the markings before Line 1 and at the Line 14 

location. Is allowed by the Specification the above-

mentioned?

Marking the serial number in front of the required 

marking or in another location is acceptable as long as 

the 5CT marking requirements are satisfied (the serial 

number must also be marked at  the Line 14 location).  

The marking requirements in 5CT are a minimum and 

do not restrict additional markings. 

Spec 5CT 8th 14 We send pipe without heat treatment and without thread 

to the processor, as was indicated by the API the pipe 

can be stenciled at the mill even though the pipe has 

not been finished, My question is regarding the pipe 

what is going to be heat treatment....Can we stencil the 

pipe even though they need to go to the furnaces?

1) if pipe mill has contracted the processor to do the 

heat treatment and has also either contracted to do the 

subsequent testing and inspection or does it 

themselves, I'd say he can stencil the pipe with his 

name.  2) If the pipe mill is selling green tubes to the 

processor it becomes the processors responsibility to 

meet the standard requirements and stencil the pipe.  

See Clause 14  Minimum facility requirements. 

Spec 5CT 8th 10.13.14 Clause 10.13.4 specifies the requirements for 

measuring wall thickness of pipe or coupling stock. It 

says also that the measurements shall be made with a 

properly calibrated NDE device of appropriate accuracy. 

Please specify an accuracy required for measuring wall 

thickness.

Sub-clause 10.13.4 also allows wall thickness 

measurements with a mechanical caliper or a go, no-go 

gauge.  The words "appropriate accuracy" mean that 

the accuracy of the NDE equipment is at the discretion 

of the manufacturer, however the manufacturer also 

needs to be sure it is appropriate.  The manufacturer 

would be well advised to consider the “In case of 

dispute” language in this sub-clause.


